ETAS ID: TM320378

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Street Finance Corp.		10/16/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SugarSync, Inc.		
Street Address:	250 Cambridge Avenue, Suite 101		
City:	Palo Alto		
State/Country:	ry: CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code: 94306			
Entity Type: CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA			

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3220738	SHARPCAST
Registration Number:	3722938	SUGARSYNC
Registration Number:	3577503	SUGARSYNC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com **Correspondent Name:** Dusan Clark, Esq. Sidley Austin LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59005-30020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2014

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Fifth Street SugarSync - Patent and Trademark Security Interest Release (Execution Version) (2)#page1.tif

source=Fifth Street\_SugarSync - Patent and Trademark Security Interest Release (Execution Version) (2)#page2.tif

source=Fifth Street\_SugarSync - Patent and Trademark Security Interest Release (Execution Version) (2)#page3.tif

source=Fifth Street\_SugarSync - Patent and Trademark Security Interest Release (Execution Version) (2)#page4.tif

source=Fifth Street\_SugarSync - Patent and Trademark Security Interest Release (Execution Version) (2)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND

**TRADEMARKS** (this "Release") is made as of October 16, 2014 ("Effective Date") by Fifth Street Finance Corp. as Administrative Agent (the "Asignee") in favor of SugarSync, Inc. (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Assignee and the other parties thereto entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2013 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") which required the parties to enter into the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Assignee entered into that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated November 18, 2013 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), to record the security interest granted to Assignee in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (listed on Schedule A) and Trademarks (listed on Schedule B), whether owned or hereafter existing or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of Grantor's Obligations;

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Patents and Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby terminates the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and releases and re-assigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP., as the Assignee

By: William Similar

Name: Ivelin M. Dimitrov

Title: Chief Investment Officer

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

### Schedule A

# SCHEDULE A TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR PATENTS

### <u>Issued U.S. Patents:</u>

No.	Grantor	Patent Number / Serial Number	Date Issued	Date Filed	Patent Title
1.	SugarSync, Inc.	20130151596 / 13757024	6/13/2013	2/1/2013	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR A FILE SHARING AND SYNCHRONIZATION SYSTEM
2.	SugarSync, Inc.	8370298 / 12928998	2/5/2013	12/23/2010	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR A FILE SHARING AND SYNCHRONIZATION SYSTEM
3.	SugarSync, Inc.	8019900 / 12383387	5/10/2012	3/24/2009	OPPORTUNISTIC PEER- TO-PEER SYNCHRONIZATION IN A SYNCHRONIZATION SYSTEM
4.	SugarSync, Inc.	7885925 / 12157772	2/8/2011	6/13/2008	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR A FILE SHARING AND SYNCHRONIZATION SYSTEM
5.	SugarSync, Inc.	7796779 / 11636358	9/14/2010	12/8/2006	EFFICIENT SYNCHRONIZATION OF CHANGES TO IMAGES
6.	SugarSync, Inc.	12/799,832	05/03/2010	02/11/2014	USER INTERFACE FOR MANAGING AND VIEWING SYNCHRONIZATION SETTINGS IN A SYNCHRONIZATION SYSTEM

# U.S. Patent Applications:

No.	Grantor	Application Number	Filing Date	Title		
1.	SugarSync, Inc.	12/077,533	March 19,	METHOD FOR DISPLAYING FILES		
			2008	FROM A PLURALITY OF DEVICES I		
				A MULTI-VIEW INTERFACE AND		
				FOR ENABLING OPERATION TO BE		
				PERFORMED ON SUCH FILES		
				THROUGH SUCH INTERFACE		
2.	SugarSync, Inc.	12/383,693	March 26,	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTI-		
			2009	TIER SYNCHRONIZATION`		
3.	SugarSync, Inc.	13/571,512	August	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND		
			10, 2012	COMPUTER PROGRAM FOR		
				ENABLING A USER TO ACCESS AND		
				EDIT VIA A VIRTUAL DRIVE		
				OBJECTS SYNCHRONIZED TO A		
				PLURALITY OF SYNCHRONIZATION		
				CLIENTS		
4.	SugarSync, Inc.	13/571,564	August	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER		
			10, 2012	PROGRAM FOR ENABLING A USER		
				TO SYNCHRONIZE, MANAGE, AND		
				SHARE FOLDERS ACROSS A		
				PLURALITY OF CLIENT DEVICES		
				AND A SYNCHRONIZATION SERVER		
5.	SugarSync, Inc.	14/075,598	November	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR A FILE		
			8, 2013	SHARING AND SYNCHRONIZATION		
				SYSTEM (continuation of US Patent		
		4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5	7.1.5	Application No. 13/757,024)		
6.	SugarSync, Inc.	14/175,256	Feb 7,	USER INTERFACE FOR MANAGING		
			2014	AND VIEWING SYNCHRONIZATION		
				SETTINGS IN A SYNCHRONIZATION		
				SYSTEM (continuation of US Patent		
				Application No. 12/799,832)		

# **Execution Version**

## SCHEDULE B TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### U.S. REGISTERED AND PENDING TRADEMARKS:

No.	Grantor	Trademark	Application Number	Applicatio n Date	Registration Number	Registratio n Date
1.	SUGARSYNC, INC.	SHARPCAST	75684475	8/3/2005	3220738	3/20/2007
2.	SUGARSYNC, INC.	SUGARSYNC	77321602	11/5/2007	3722938	12/8/2009
3.	SUGARSYNC, INC.	SUGARSYNC	77321588	11/5/2007	3577503	2/17/2009

**RECORDED: 10/17/2014**